

No. 13504-67

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD A. BAILEY,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

STANLEY I. GREENBERG (SBN 053649)
A LAW CORPORATION
11845 West Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90064-5024
Telephone: (424) 248-6600
Facsimile: (424) 248-6601
E-mail: stanmanlaw@aol.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
RICHARD A. BAILEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS AND BAIL STATUS	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standards of Review	6
B. The Trial Court Erroneously Received Evidence of Uncharged Misconduct, Allowed the Government to Conflate Mutually Exclusive Theories of Admissibility; and Failed to Properly Instruct the Jury Under Rule 404 (b), Fed. R. Ev.....	7
C. The Trial Court Erred When it Instructed the Jury as to the Meaning of the Word “Willfully;” That is, That the Defendant Did Not Have to Know His Conduct was Unlawful, but Merely Had to Know it Was “Wrongful.”	14
1. The Definition of “Willfully” Was Incorrect and Prejudicial.	14
2. The Definition of “Willfully” is Contradictory and Confusing.....	16
3. The Trial Court declined to Give two Instructions that Might have Clarified and Cured the Faulty Jury Instruction	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cheek v. U.S.</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	15
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	14, 15
<i>U.S v. Bailey</i> , 696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 4, 7
<i>U.S v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>U.S. v. Anguiano</i> , 873 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>U.S. v. Arvin</i> , 900 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 111 S. Ct. 672 (1991)	6
<i>U.S. v. Bibo-Rodriguez</i> , 922 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>U.S. v. Christophe</i> , 833 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>U.S. v. Khan</i> , 993 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>U.S. v. Mayans</i> , 17 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 4, 13
<i>U.S. v. Pompiano</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976)	15

U.S. v. Reyes,
577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

U.S. v. Sotelo-Murillo,
887 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989) 7

U.S. v. Warren,
25 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 1994) 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77 e 1

15 U.S.C. § 78ff 15

15 U.S.C. § 78j (B)..... 15

15 U.S.C. 77 x..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3231 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

Other Authorities

Ninth Circuit Model Jury Instruction 9.42 17

Rules

Fed.R.Ev. 404 (b) *passim*

Fed.R.Ev. Rule 401 3, 10

Fed.R.Ev. Rule 403 3, 10

Rule 30, FRCrP 16

SEC Rule S-8 2, 5, 15
